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JCERT Program Status 

 

Degree 
Date 

Launched 

Anticipated 
Enrollment 

2013-14 

Anticipated 
Enrollment 

2014-15 

Anticipated 
Enrollment 

2015-16 

Currently 
Enrolled 
Students 
2013-14 

Graduates 

Bachelor of Business 
Administration 

Fall 2010 
150 

(1140 CH) 
175 

(1500 CH) 
200 

(1500 CH) 
175 

(2250 CH) 
59 

Bachelor of Science 
Information 
Technology 

Spring 2012 
25 

(162 CH) 
35 

(360 CH) 
40 

(480 CH) 
19  

Master of Science 
Project 
Management 

Fall 2013 
10 

(33 CH) 
15 

(45 CH) 
25 

(135 CH) 
9  

Master of 
Engineering Project 
Management 

Fall 2013 
10 

(30 CH) 
15 

(45 CH) 
25 

(135 CH) 
9  

Professional Science 
Masters 
Environmental 
Assessment 

Fall 2013 
(full launch 

SP14) 

10 
(15 CH) 

20 
(90 CH) 

30 
(180 CH) 

3  

Master of Science 
Educational 
Technology 

Spring 2014 
10 

(60 CH) 
(half yr) 

25 
(330 CH) 

35 
(450 CH) 

-  

Bachelor of Science 
Exercise Science 

Spring 2014 
10 

(60 CH)  
(half yr) 

25 
(360 CH) 

35 
(480 CH) 

-  

CH = Credit Hours 

Degree program updates 

Enrollment information for each program is outlined in the chart above.  

Bachelor of Business Administration 
Status: KU Edward’s undergraduate advisor has started onsite advising at Johnson County Community 
College for this program.  
 
Bachelor of Science in Information Technology 
Status: KU Edward’s undergraduate advisor has started onsite advising at Johnson County Community 
College for this program.  
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Master of Engineering in Project Management, Master of Science in Project Management Status: The 
School of Engineering officially named a new department for the campus – The Department of 
Engineering Management and Project Management. The advisory board for these new degrees will 
meet on October 24. 
 
Professional Science Masters in Applied Science (Concentration in Environmental Assessment)  
Status: The external advisory board for the Professional Science Master’s degree will meet on November 
12 to provide continued input and guidance on this degree.  

Master of Science in Education - Educational Technology  
Status: The School of Education is conducting final interviews for faculty positions and for a shared 
advisor position with the undergraduate degree in exercise science. Planning is progressing for a MAC 
computer lab for this program. Marketing and recruiting efforts are underway.  

Bachelor of Science in Exercise Science 
Status: The curriculum has been finalized with Johnson County Community College and matches the 
new KU Core standards. Johnson County Community College has a transfer guide and is ready to advise 
students about the 2 + 2 program. The faculty program coordinator has been making visits to Johnson 
County Community College to promote this program. Development of the exercise lab has started. 
Marketing and recruiting efforts are underway.   

Bachelor of Applied Science - Biotechnology  
Status: After finalizing enrollment projections and funding in October, this proposal will go to the Board 
of Regents, possibly in November 2013.  Anticipated approval for this degree is March 2014, with a 
launch date of fall 2014. 
 
Professional Science Masters in Applied Science (Concentration in Biotechnology) 
Status: The College of Liberal Arts and Sciences will begin work on this proposal in fall 2013. 
 
Bachelor of Science in Graphic Design 
Status: The design department is exploring new program directions and will begin work on a concept 
soon, potentially collaborating with other KU academic units. Anticipated launch spring 2015. 
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JCERT Scholarship award summary 

Johnson County Education & Research Triangle Scholarship This grant is specifically for students who 

are enrolled in and admitted to an undergraduate or graduate program at the Edwards Campus that is 

funded by the Johnson County Education and Research Triangle tax. Requirements include residence in 

Johnson County, enrollment in a Triangle-funded program at the Edwards Campus, a minimum 

cumulative grade point average of 2.5 and enrollment in a minimum of six hours at KU Edwards. 

Preference will be given to students with financial need. Completion of the FAFSA is required. 

JCERT Historical Data        

Academic Year Awarded 
# of Students 

Awarded 

Average Amount 
Awarded-Fall 

Semester 

Average Amount 
Awarded-Spring 

Semester 

2013-2014 (as of Fall 2013) 17 $1,500  $1,500  

2012-2013 27 $1,500  $1,500  

2011-2012 22 $3,000  $3,000  

2010-2011 7 $2,000  $2,000  

        

Total number of students awarded 73     

Total amount awarded $244,500      

 

   BEST Faculty, Classroom, and Conference Center Activity 

Months 
2012-2013 

KU Edwards 
Events 

External Group 
Events 

Academic 
Program Classes 

and  Events 
# of Attendees 

August 2012 48 13 51 2230 

September  2012 72 24 53 5701 

October  2012 93 30 62 6213 

November  2012 100 22 68 2466 

December  2012 62 17 51 2658 

January 2013 47 17 57 1319 

February 2013 81 22 62 3660 

March 2013 89 22 55 4782 

April 2013 95 28 60 6171 

May 2013 77 30 53 6354 

June 2013 78 17 22 4991 

July 2013 79 32 37 3763 

August 2013 51 28 83 4413 

September 2013 73 29 86 6411 

 


