# University of Kansas Edwards Campus JCERT University Report

November, 2013



# **JCERT Program Status**

Degree	Date Launched	Anticipated Enrollment 2013-14	Anticipated Enrollment 2014-15	Anticipated Enrollment 2015-16	Currently Enrolled Students 2013-14	Graduates
Bachelor of Business Administration	Fall 2010	150 (1140 CH)	175 (1500 CH)	200 (1500 CH)	175 (2250 CH)	59
Bachelor of Science Information Technology	Spring 2012	25 (162 CH)	35 (360 CH)	40 (480 CH)	19	
Master of Science Project Management	Fall 2013	10 (33 CH)	15 (45 CH)	25 (135 CH)	9	
Master of Engineering Project Management	Fall 2013	10 (30 CH)	15 (45 CH)	25 (135 CH)	9	
Professional Science Masters Environmental Assessment	Fall 2013 (full launch SP14)	10 (15 CH)	20 (90 CH)	30 (180 CH)	3	
Master of Science Educational Technology	Spring 2014	10 (60 CH) (half yr)	25 (330 CH)	35 (450 CH)	-	
Bachelor of Science Exercise Science	Spring 2014	10 (60 CH) (half yr)	25 (360 CH)	35 (480 CH)	-	

**CH = Credit Hours** 

# Degree program updates

Enrollment information for each program is outlined in the chart above.

# **Bachelor of Business Administration**

**Status:** KU Edward's undergraduate advisor has started onsite advising at Johnson County Community College for this program.

# **Bachelor of Science in Information Technology**

**Status:** KU Edward's undergraduate advisor has started onsite advising at Johnson County Community College for this program.

Master of Engineering in Project Management, Master of Science in Project Management Status: The School of Engineering officially named a new department for the campus – The Department of Engineering Management and Project Management. The advisory board for these new degrees will meet on October 24.

## Professional Science Masters in Applied Science (Concentration in Environmental Assessment)

**Status:** The external advisory board for the Professional Science Master's degree will meet on November 12 to provide continued input and guidance on this degree.

## **Master of Science in Education - Educational Technology**

**Status:** The School of Education is conducting final interviews for faculty positions and for a shared advisor position with the undergraduate degree in exercise science. Planning is progressing for a MAC computer lab for this program. Marketing and recruiting efforts are underway.

#### **Bachelor of Science in Exercise Science**

**Status:** The curriculum has been finalized with Johnson County Community College and matches the new KU Core standards. Johnson County Community College has a transfer guide and is ready to advise students about the 2 + 2 program. The faculty program coordinator has been making visits to Johnson County Community College to promote this program. Development of the exercise lab has started. Marketing and recruiting efforts are underway.

#### **Bachelor of Applied Science - Biotechnology**

**Status:** After finalizing enrollment projections and funding in October, this proposal will go to the Board of Regents, possibly in November 2013. Anticipated approval for this degree is March 2014, with a launch date of fall 2014.

#### Professional Science Masters in Applied Science (Concentration in Biotechnology)

Status: The College of Liberal Arts and Sciences will begin work on this proposal in fall 2013.

#### **Bachelor of Science in Graphic Design**

**Status:** The design department is exploring new program directions and will begin work on a concept soon, potentially collaborating with other KU academic units. Anticipated launch spring 2015.

### JCERT Scholarship award summary

Johnson County Education & Research Triangle Scholarship This grant is specifically for students who are enrolled in and admitted to an undergraduate or graduate program at the Edwards Campus that is funded by the Johnson County Education and Research Triangle tax. Requirements include residence in Johnson County, enrollment in a Triangle-funded program at the Edwards Campus, a minimum cumulative grade point average of 2.5 and enrollment in a minimum of six hours at KU Edwards. Preference will be given to students with financial need. Completion of the FAFSA is required.

JCERT Historical Data			
Academic Year Awarded	# of Students Awarded	Average Amount Awarded-Fall Semester	Average Amount Awarded-Spring Semester
2013-2014 (as of Fall 2013)	17	\$1,500	\$1,500
2012-2013	27	\$1,500	\$1,500
2011-2012	22	\$3,000	\$3,000
2010-2011	7	\$2,000	\$2,000
Total number of students awarded	73		
Total amount awarded	\$244,500		

# **BEST Faculty, Classroom, and Conference Center Activity**

Months 2012-2013	KU Edwards Events	External Group Events	Academic Program Classes and Events	# of Attendees
August 2012	48	13	51	2230
September 2012	72	24	53	5701
October 2012	93	30	62	6213
November 2012	100	22	68	2466
December 2012	62	17	51	2658
January 2013	47	17	57	1319
February 2013	81	22	62	3660
March 2013	89	22	55	4782
April 2013	95	28	60	6171
May 2013	77	30	53	6354
June 2013	78	17	22	4991
July 2013	79	32	37	3763
August 2013	51	28	83	4413
September 2013	73	29	86	6411